

No. 08-9156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLY WOOD,

Petitioner,

—v.—

RICHARD F. ALLEN, Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF ALABAMA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN HOLDRIDGE
BRIAN STULL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 West Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-5659

ALLISON NEAL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA FOUNDATION
207 Montgomery Street, Suite 910
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 265-2754

LARRY YACKLE
Counsel of Record
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-2826

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED
 TO RECOGNIZE THE COMPLEMENTARY
 ROLES PLAYED BY §2254(D)(2) AND
 §2254(E)(1) 5

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY
 INJECTED THE “CLEAR AND
 CONVINCING EVIDENCE” STANDARD
 APPLICABLE TO CASES GOVERNED BY
 §2254(E)(1) INTO ITS ASSESSMENT OF
 THE STATE COURT’S
 WORK UNDER §2254(D)(2)..... 13

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY
 INVOKED THE §2254(E)(1) PRESUMPTION
 OF CORRECTNESS IN FAVOR OF STATE
 FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS WITHOUT
 REGARD TO WHETHER THE STATE
 FINDINGS WERE REASONABLE 17

 IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY
 HELD THAT FEDERAL RELIEF IS BARRED
 IN VIEW OF STATE FACTUAL DETERMIN-
 ATIONS THAT DID NOT FORM THE BASIS
 OF THE STATE COURT’S DECISION ON
 THE MERITS..... 24

V. THE ABSENCE OF EXPRESS CONDITIONS ON THE PRESUMPTION IN §2254(E)(1) DOES NOT FORECLOSE AN EXAMINATION OF A STATE COURT'S FACT-FINDING ARRANGEMENTS PURSUANT TO §2254(D)(2)	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	29
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	31
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	28
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1769 (2009)	22
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	23
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	7, 22
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	11, 12, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	29
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874)	29
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	12
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 17, 18
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31

<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	13
<i>Torres v. Lytle</i> , 461 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Torres v. Prunty</i> , 223 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Ward v. Bd. of County Commr’s of Love County</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	11, 12, 23
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 465 U.S. 1211 (M.D. Ala. 2006)	14, 15, 18, 25

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act Pub.L. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	2
28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	2, 10, 23
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(f).....	17, 20
28 U.S.C. §1738.....	29

Other Authorities

Hart & Wechsler, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 1564 (3d ed. 1988).....	31
